# 505373768 03/13/2019

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5420560

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name	Execution Date		
GARY DECARR			12/05/2018		
CHRISTOPHER RUSS	ELL		12/14/2018		
JACOB WAYNE CONN	ELLY		10/16/2017		
ADAM LUEDKE			08/29/2018		
RECEIVING PARTY D	 \ТА				
Name: RUBBERMAID COMMERCIAL PRODUCTS LLC					
Street Address:	6655 PE	6655 PEACHTREE DUNWOODY ROAD			
City:	ATLAN	ΓΑ			
State/Country:	GEORG	الا کالا			
Postal Code:	30328				
Application Number:		16113842			
<b>CORRESPONDENCE</b>	λατα				
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &amp; using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provided ( ( ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	the e-mail address first; if that is units if that is units of the second state of the	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com ₋P		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will L using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	pe sent to provided ( ( ( ( ( )	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> (404) 853-8000 chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.c EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LL 999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com ₋P		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &amp; using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	De sent to provided ( ( ( ( ( ( ) ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> (404) 853-8000 chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.c EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LL 999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2214	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com .P 0		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &amp; using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	De sent to provided ( ( ( ( ( ( ) ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> (404) 853-8000 chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.c EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LL 999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2214 CHRISTOPHER A. MANN, REC	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com .P 0		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will &amp; using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	De sent to provided ( ( ( ( ( ( ) ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) ( ) (	<i>; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i> (404) 853-8000 chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.c EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LL 999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300 ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309 34757-2214	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com .P 0		
Fax Number: Correspondence will k using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: TTORNEY DOCKET N AME OF SUBMITTER: IGNATURE:	ed#page1.	<ul> <li><i>if that is unsuccessful, it will be se</i></li> <li>(404) 853-8000</li> <li>chrisbroome@eversheds-sutherland.c</li> <li>EVERSHEDS SUTHERLAND (US) LL</li> <li>999 PEACHTREE ST., NE, STE. 2300</li> <li>ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309</li> <li>34757-2214</li> <li>CHRISTOPHER A. MANN, REC</li> <li>/Christopher A. Mann/</li> <li>03/13/2019</li> <li>tif</li> </ul>	<i>ent via US Mail.</i> com .P 0		

source=AssignmentSigned#page3.tif

source=AssignmentSigned#page4.tif
source=AssignmentSigned#page5.tif
source=AssignmentSigned#page6.tif
source=AssignmentSigned#page7.tif
source=AssignmentSigned#page8.tif
source=AssignmentSigned#page9.tif

WHEREAS, we, Gary DeCarr, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 879 Knightsbridge Road, Fort Mill, South Carolina 29708; Christopher Russell, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7404 Stillbrook Bend Ct., Huntersville, North Carolina 28078; Adam Luedke, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9282 W. G. Ave., Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009; and Jacob Wayne Connelly, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 648 Lorain Avenue NW, Concord, North Carolina 28027 (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a patent application entitled "Selectively Mobile Waste Receptacles and Methods," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 27, 2018 under U.S. Patent App. No. 16/113,842 (*We hereby authorize and request that the assignee or its delegated attorneys or agents insert the application number and filing date in the blanks when known*); which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/550,029 filed on the 25<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, and in and to all U.S. applications claiming benefit of said application, including any continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any of said applications;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said applications, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 5

statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

12-5-18

Date:

Inventor: Gaby DeCarr

STATE OF North Caroling COUNTY OF Mechlen borg

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>booth Carolin G</u>, on this <u>05</u> day of <u>Dec</u>, 2018, personally appeared **Gary DeCarr**, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires <u>Ava 12,202</u>3

(SEAL)

CHERYL COLLADO NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County North Carolina My Commission Expires Aug. 12, 2023

40862368.1

## 14 Dec 2018

Date:

CRUSA

Inventor: Christopher Russell

STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF Mecklenburg

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>North Chrolina</u>, on this <u> $14^{44}$ </u> day of <u>December</u>, 2018, personally appeared Christopher Russell, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires 09/15/2023



Inventor: Adam Luedke

STATE OF MICHIGAN COUNTY OF KALAMAZOO

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of MICHICAN on this \_29th day of Aucust, 2018, personally appeared Adam Luedke, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Dean L Martin NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires 9/16/2022

DIANE L. MARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Case My Commission Expires 09/16/2022 Acting in the County of Icalamazoo



PATENT REEL: 048591 FRAME: 0269

Date:		Inventor: Jacob Connelly	_
STATE C	)F		
COUNTY	( OF		
Be	efore me, a Notary Pub	ic in and for the State of, o	n
this	day of	, 2018, personally appeared <b>Jacob Connelly</b> , who	
being dul	y sworn, signed and acl	nowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.	

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires \_\_\_\_\_

(SEAL)

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Christopher Loren Russell, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 7404 Stillbrook Bend Court, Huntersville, North Carolina 28078; Adam Luedke, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 9282 W. G Avenue, Kalamazoo, Michigan 49009; and Jacob Wayne Connelly, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 648 Lorain Avenue NW, Concord, North Carolina 28027, (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a provisional patent application entitled "Selectively Mobile Waste Receptacles and Methods," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 25th day of August, 2017 under U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/550,029;

WHEREAS, Rubbermaid Commercial Products LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware having a principal place of business at 6655 Peachtree Dunwoody Road, Atlanta, Georgia 30328 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said provisional application, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said provisional application, and in and to all U.S. non-provisional applications claiming benefit of said provisional application, including any continuations, divisionals, and reissues thereof, and all Letters Patents of the United States resulting from any of said applications;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to ASSIGNEE, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said provisional application or said non-provisional applications, or both, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of ASSIGNEE, or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law.

39403821.1

### PATENT REEL: 048591 FRAME: 0271

ASSIGNMENT Page 2 of 4

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all nonprovisional applications and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

19 Sep 2017 Date: STATE OF North Carolina COUNTY OF MECHLEbrer

Inventor: Christopher Loren Russell

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of North Grouk \_ day of Supermoter\_\_\_\_, 2017, personally appeared Christopher Loren 19 on this \_\_\_\_ Russell, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

NOTARY PUBLIC 020 My Commission Expires

(SEAL)



39403821.1

PATENT REEL: 048591 FRAME: 0272 ASSIGNMENT Page 3 of 4

Date: 10/14/17 STATE OF Michigan COUNTY OF calamazou

and the second second

Inventor: Adam/Luedke

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of <u>Michigan</u>, on this <u>1644</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2017, personally appeared Adam Luedke, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

DIANE UMARTIN, Notary Public State of Michigan, County of Cass My Commission Expires 09/16/2022

Acting in the County of Icalama 200

Marti Diane

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires 9/14/2022

PATENT REEL: 048591 FRAME: 0273

39403821.1

(SEAL)

ASSIGNMENT Page 4 of 4

Dat Inventor: Jacob Wayne Connelly STATE OF A COUNTY OF 11 NUC Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of \_ on this 16th day of Oct \_\_\_\_\_, 2017, personally appeared Jacob Wayne Connelly, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed. NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires Diane Erickson NOTARY PUBLIC Mecklenburg County North Caroline (SEAL) My commission expires 10/05/2018

39403821.1

**RECORDED: 03/13/2019**